ADOPTED

September 25, 2018

By Commissioner: Wedel

20180925-062

2019 Unorganized Road & Bridge

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following sums of money be levied against the tax capacity of the Unorganized Townships of Aitkin County, for the year collectible 2019 for Road and Bridge purposes:

\$3000
\$2000
\$11000
\$1500
\$4000
\$0
\$4500
\$2000
\$5500
\$9000
\$0
\$0
\$3500

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF AITKIN)

All Members Voting

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 25th day of September 2018, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 25th day of September 2018

Jessića)Seibert

ADOPTED

September 25, 2018

By Commissioner: Wedel

20180925-063

2019 Unorganized Fire Protection

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following sums of money be levied against the tax capacity of the Unorganized Townships of Aitkin County, for the year collectible 2019 for Fire Protection purposes:

Unorg Township	
52-22	\$15000
51-22	\$150
45-24	\$650
47-24	\$2000
52-24	\$1400
50-25	\$1600
51-25	\$300
52-25	\$2700
50-26	\$1600
48-27	\$5000
49-27	\$5500
50-27	\$350
51-27	\$1200
52-27	\$4600

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF AITKIN)

All Members Voting

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 25th day of September 2018, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 25th day of September 2018

Jess(ca) Seibert

ADOPTED

September 25, 2018

By Commissioner: Wedel

20180925-064

2019 Unorganized Cemetery

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following sums of money be levied against the tax capacity of the Unorganized Townships of Aitkin County, for the year collectible 2019 for Cemetery (Revenue):

Unorganized Township Cemetery:

Shovel Lake Cemetery

51-27

\$600

52-27

\$600

Hebron Cemetery

50-25

\$1,500

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF AITKIN)

All Members Voting

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 25th day of September 2018, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 25th day of September 2018

Jessica Seibert

ADOPTED

September 25, 2018

By Commissioner: Westerlund

20180925-065

2019 Preliminary Levy

BE IT RESOLVED, that the preliminary Aitkin County tax levy for payable 2019 be set at \$14,737,749.

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF AITKIN)

All Members Voting Yes

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 25th day of September 2018, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 25th day of September 2018

Jess(ca)Seibert

ADOPTED

September 25, 2018

By Commissioner: Wedel

20180925-066

American Peat Technology Land Exchange

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2018 the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners set a public hearing for September 25, 2018 at 11:00 AM to consider a land exchange of property in Seavey Township described as follows:

County Fee Land - SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 Section 23 T 44 R 24

Private Land - SW 1/4 of NW 1/4 Section 20 T 44 R 24

WHEREAS, the necessary appraisals and public hearing notice as required by M.S 373.01 have been complied with, and

WHEREAS, American Peat Technology has agreed to pay the difference in appraised values, and

WHEREAS, the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners held a public hearing on September 25th, 2018 at 11:00 AM for the purpose of hearing public comments regarding the proposed land exchange.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Land Commissioner's Office to proceed with the title opinion on the privately owned parcels, and with the land exchange of the lands listed above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the lands exchanged are subject to zoning ordinances adopted by the County Board and that all lands are subject to highway and utility easements.

Commissioner Niemi moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF AITKIN)

All Members Voting Yes

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>25th day</u> of <u>September 2018</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 25th day of September 2018

Jessica Seibert

ADOPTED

September 25, 2018

By Commissioner: Pratt

20180925-067

Declaring a State of Emergency

WHEREAS, severe storms impacted the population of Aitkin County and its cities; and

WHEREAS, the August 31, 2018 through September 2, 2018 severe storm event caused a significant amount of public property damage; and

WHEREAS, the Aitkin County Department of Emergency Management requests the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners to declare Aitkin County in a State of Emergency for the severe storm event of 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners declares a State of Emergency for Aitkin County in response to the conditions resulting from the severe storm event of August 31, 2018, through September 2, 2018.

Commissioner Westerlund moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF AITKIN)

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 25th day of September 2018, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 25th day of September 2018

Jessica Seibert